
State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff,

vs.

George E. Norcross, III, Phillip A. Norcross,
William M. Tambussi, Dana L. Redd, Sidney R.
Brown, AND John J. O'Donnell

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION
MERCER COUNTY
INDICTMENT NO. 24-06-00111-S

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT WILLIAM M. TAMBUSI, ESQ.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC

105 Eisenhower Parkway

Roseland, NJ 07068

973.325.1500

Attorneys for Defendant William M. Tambussi, Esq.

On the Brief:

Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Esq. (031271990)

Lee Vartan, Esq. (041252006)

Jeffrey P. Mongiello, Esq. (017262011)

Kathryn Pearson, Esq. (021982012)

Jordan N. Fox, Esq. (372102021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS	3
A. The Declaratory Judgment Action and View Easement	3
B. The Motions <i>in Limine</i>	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
POINT ONE.....	7
THE INDICTMENT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE GRAND JURY PRESENTATION WAS IMPROPER.	
A. The CRA Authorized Tambussi and Brown & Connery to Conduct Research on Filing a Declaratory Judgment Action.	10
B. The AG Misled the Grand Jury into Believing that Filing Motions <i>in Limine</i> Immediately before Trial Was Unusual, and Judge Polansky’s Decision to Reserve on Them Was Criminal.....	16
POINT TWO.....	19
THE INDICTMENT IS LEGALLY DEFECTIVE AND MUST BE DISMISSED.	
A. The AG Cannot Criminalize the Routine Practice of Law.	19
1. The AG’s Criminalization of the Practice of Law Violates Due Process because a Reasonable Person Is without Sufficient Notice that Such Professional Conduct Is Criminal.....	19
a. No reasonable attorney would be on notice that this practice of law could give rise to criminal liability	21
B. Ethical and professional standards cannot form the basis of criminal conduct.	23
C. Due process requires uniform enforcement of criminal law and prohibits arbitrary enforcement.	25
2. The AG’s Prosecution of the Practice of Law Would Chill the Attorney-Client Relationship, and, in Criminal Cases, Deprive Defendants of Their Constitutional Guarantee to Counsel.	26

B. The Supreme Court Has the Sole Constitutional Authority to Regulate the Legal Profession, Including the Filing of Declaratory Judgment Actions and Motions *in Limine*. 27

C. Any Prosecution Criminalizing Professional Legal Services Must Include a *Mens Rea* Requirement that the Attorney Failed to Act in Good Faith in Providing Those Services..... 29

POINT THREE..... 33

THE SUBSTANTIVE COUNTS (COUNTS 5-13) MUST BE DISMISSED.

A. The Substantive Elements of Counts 5-13 Are Lacking 34

 1. The Financial Facilitation Counts Must Be Dismissed (Counts 5-10)..... 34

 2. The Corporate Misconduct Counts Must Be Dismissed (Counts 11-12)..... 35

 3. The Official Misconduct Count Must Be Dismissed (Count 13)..... 36

B. Counts 5-13 Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations. 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Application of LiVolsi,</u> 85 N.J. 576 (1981)	27
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia,</u> 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	20
<u>Doe v. Poritz,</u> 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	30
<u>Facebook v. State,</u> 254 N.J. 329 (2023)	22
<u>In re Grand Jury Appearance Request by Loigman,</u> 183 N.J. 133 (2005)	8, 10
<u>Hawkins v. Harris,</u> 141 N.J. 207 (1995)	22, 23, 32
<u>Lanzetta v. State of N.J.,</u> 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	20
<u>Loigman v. Township Committee of Township of Middletown,</u> 185 N.J. 566 (2006)	22, 23
<u>McBoyle v. United States,</u> 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	21
<u>State v. Andujar,</u> 247 N.J. 275 (2021)	27
<u>State v. Ball,</u> 141 N.J. 142 (1995)	29
<u>State v. Bell,</u> 241 N.J. 552 (2020)	7
<u>State v. Brady,</u> 452 N.J. Super. 143 (App. Div. 2017)	8, 18
<u>State v. Buckner,</u> 223 N.J. 1 (2015)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Cameron,</u> 100 N.J. 586 (1985)	20, 32
<u>State v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,</u> 222 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 1988)	13
<u>State v. Dalal,</u> 467 N.J. Super. 261 (App. Div. 2021)	25, 32
<u>State v. Eldakroury,</u> 439 N.J. Super. 304 (App. Div. 2015)	9
<u>State v. Gaughran,</u> 260 N.J. Super. 283 (Law Div. 1992)	8
<u>State v. Harris,</u> 373 N.J. Super. 253 (App. Div. 2004)	34
<u>State v. Hogan,</u> 144 N.J. 216, 236 (1996)	8, 10, 13, 18
<u>State v. Ivory,</u> 124 N.J. 582 (1991)	25
<u>State v. Leonardis,</u> 73 N.J. 360 (1977)	27
<u>State v. Maldonado,</u> 137 N.J. 536 (1994)	23
<u>State v. Malik,</u> 365 N.J. Super. 267 (App. Div. 2003)	36
<u>State v. Mason,</u> 355 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 2002)	37
<u>State v. Melvin,</u> 248 N.J. 321 (2021)	29, 30
<u>State v. Murphy,</u> 110 N.J. 20 (1988)	7
<u>State v. Njango,</u> 247 N.J. 533 (2021)	29, 30
<u>State v. Pomianek,</u> 221 N.J. 66 (2015)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Ruffin,</u> 371 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2004)	30
<u>State v. Saavedra,</u> 222 N.J. 39 (2015)	30, 36
<u>State v. Salami,</u> No. A-2958-21, 2023 WL 8177054 (App. Div. Nov. 27, 2023)	34
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 402 N.J. Super. 177 (App. Div. 2008)	20, 24, 25
<u>State v. Triestman,</u> 416 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 2010)	8, 10
<u>State v. Tucker,</u> 473 N.J. Super. 329 (App. Div. 2022), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 252 N.J. 481 (2023)	8, 18
<u>State v. Wade,</u> No. A-2855-21, 2022 WL 14177222 (App. Div. Oct. 25, 2022).....	8, 18
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 189 N.J. Super. 61 (App. Div. 1983)	37
<u>Taylor v. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 187 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 1983)	27, 28
<u>United States v. DeFalco,</u> 644 F. 2d 132 (3d Cir. 1979).....	26
<u>United States v. Gerace,</u> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 1793022 (W.D.N.Y. 2024).....	32
<u>United States v. Lanier,</u> 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	21
<u>Winberry v. Salisburry,</u> 5 N.J. 240 (1950)	28
Statutes	
18 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 1515(c)	32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:1-6(b)(1).....	38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:1-6(c)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6</u>	35
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6(c)</u>	35, 36, 37
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6(c)(1)(b)</u>	35
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:21-9(c)</u>	35, 36
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25</u>	34
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25(a)</u>	34, 35
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25(c)</u>	34
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:27-1(g)</u>	36, 37
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2</u>	36
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1, et seq.</u>	31
<u>N.J.S.A. 20:3-6</u>	10
 Constitutions	
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	26
New Jersey Constitution Article I, paragraph 1.....	29
New Jersey Constitution Article III, paragraph 1.....	27
 Other Authorities	
Cannel, <u>New Jersey Criminal Code Annotated</u> , comment on <u>N.J.S.A. 2C:21-9(c)</u>	35
<u>RPC 1.3</u>	21
<u>RPC 1.4(b)</u>	13
<u>RPC 1.4(c)</u>	13
<u>RPC 1.7</u>	24
<u>RPC 8.5</u>	23
<u>Rule 1:20-1 et seq.</u>	28
<u>Rule 1:4-8</u>	19, 23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rule</u> 4:5-1.....	5, 15
<u>Rule</u> 4:25-8.....	21, 28
<u>Rule</u> 4:42-3.....	21, 28
<u>Rule</u> 4:25-7(b).....	17
